
  

Issued on Monday 13 September 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 21 September 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Clark, Cooper (Chairman), Garten, Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, 

Russell, Spooner and Springett (Vice-Chairman) 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 July 2021  1 - 6 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  7 - 9 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies  10 - 12 

14. Otham Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 19)  13 - 20 

15. 1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  21 - 41 

16. Recovery and Renewal Actions  42 - 53 



 
 

17. Housing Land Supply Position 2021  54 - 110 

18. Maidstone Design and Sustainability Development Plan 

Document  

111 - 117 

19. Local Plan Review Update  118 - 120 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 17 September 2021). You will need to provide the full text in 

writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 17 September 2021). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 
 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 JULY 2021 
 

Present:  Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Garten, Mrs Grigg, 
Kimmance, McKay, Munford, Russell, Spooner and 

S Webb 
 
Also Present: Councillor Perry 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Springett and Clark.  

 
25. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor S Webb was present as Substitute for Councillor Springett.  
 

Councillor Kimmance was present as Substitute for Councillor Clark.  
 

26. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that an urgent item on the allocation of additional 

funding for the Local Plan Review would be presented verbally by the 
Head of Planning and Development.   
 

27. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Perry was present as a Visiting Member for Item 11 – Questions 
from Members to the Chairman.  
 

28. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

29. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
30. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2021  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 20 July 2021 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

32. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

33. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There was one question from a Member to the Chairman.  
 

Question from Councillor John Perry to the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure Committee 

 
‘COVID-19 has put enormous pressures on local businesses just to 

survive; no more so than those in the hospitality sector. Many will have 

had to take additional measures in order to generate enough cash to pay 

their bills. It is recognised that some of these measures would have had 

to have been implemented very quickly and in some cases may have 

generated minor breaches of planning regulations or conditions. 

Can the Chairman and this Committee reassure me that given the 

exceptional circumstances and the importance that many of these 

businesses hold for their local communities, the Borough Council will 

recognise this before considering any enforcement action?’ 

 

The Chairman responded to the question.  
 
Councillor Perry asked the following supplementary question:  

 
‘Can you reassure me that the emphasis will be that any interpretation of 

the rules, the response will be proportionate to any conditional breach 
that might have occurred?’. 
 

The Chairman responded to the supplementary question.  
 

The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
 

To access the webcast recording, please use the link below:  
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee - 06/07/2021 - YouTube  

 
35. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

In response to questions, it was confirmed that an annual report detailing 
the use of Section 106 monies across the borough was provided by the 

2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iCe0EsNWhkU


 

 3  

Head of Planning and Development in the form of the annual 
Infrastructure Funding Statement.  

 
The Conservation Area Funding Opportunities report would be presented 

to the Committee as soon as possible.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
36. URGENT ITEM - ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  

 
The Head of Planning and Development addressed the Committee, 
reiterating the £140,000 in additional funding provided by the Policy and 

Resources Committee, for the development of non-spatial planning 
policies.  

 
It was suggested that areas of focus for these policies be on design policy 
and place making, with further member engagement to be carried out on 

the prioritisation of the policies and the required evidence base. The 
structure provided by the actual monitoring indices as set out within the 

Council’s adopted Local Plan, LPR Policy 1, and consideration of new 
government policies such as ‘First Homes’ would be included in the 

proposed engagement exercises. It was important that the Council’s 
policies reflected national requirements and consultation responses, in 
reference to the Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ documents’ 

consultation and Regulation 20; examination by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  

 
The progress made over the past 12-18 months on the LPR was 
reiterated. The development of further non-spatial policies would sit 

alongside the LPR, through a separate Development Plan Document, to 
retain the impetus of the LPR on focusing on key areas of growth, for 

example housing and employment numbers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update provided be noted.   

 
37. REPORT OF OUTSIDE BODIES - 2021/22  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the
[...]
ghlighted that of the just under £640,000 spent on 

the Local Plan Review, £57,000 had been financed through the corporate 
contingency budget. The budget would continue to be monitored. 

 
With regard to capital, the residual budget for flood prevention works, 
which had been carried forward into the 2021/22 was noted.   

 
The Senior Business Analyst introduced the performance update and 

stated that three of the six Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had not 
reached their target. The Percentage of Priority 2 enforcement cases dealt 
with in time missed its target by more than 10%; achieving 76% against 

the 90% target.  This was due to staff turnover, a team restructure and 
staff sickness alongside a general increase in the number of enforcement 

cases. Two staff Members had since been recruited.  
 
The processing of major and minor applications had missed its target by 

2%, with all of the Committee’s KPIs achieving an amber or green annual 
status. Positive performance in the delivery of affordable homes and the 

processing of ‘other’ planning applications was highlighted.  
 
Several Members expressed concern at the number of open enforcement 

cases and questioned whether further resources were needed. In response 
to questions, the Head of Planning and Development confirmed that the 

number of enforcement cases in June was 372; 26 of which were formal 

4



 

 5  

monitoring cases, 38 were awaiting determination with respect to a 
retrospective planning application and 308 live cases. The importance of 

carrying out thorough investigations into any complaints of planning 
control breaches, which were time intensive, was highlighted, as they 

would be required should formal enforcement be pursued.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 4 for 2020/21, 

including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 
position, where significant variances have been identified, be noted;  
 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 4 be noted; and  
 

3. The Performance positions as at Quarter 4 for 2020/21, including 
the actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant issues have been identified, be noted.  

 
39. CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that the 

Chairman of the Committee was automatically a Member of the Maidstone 
Joint Transportation Board in their capacity as a County Councillor.  As it 
was the Council’s turn to chair the Board this Municipal Year, it was 

recommended that the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be appointed as 
Chairman of the Board.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be appointed as 
the Chairman of the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  
 

40. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2021-2023  
 
The Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report, stating that 

significant progress had been made on the Regulation 19 ‘draft for 
submission’ documents and the series of studies and topic papers that 

formed part of the wider evidence base.  
 
To ensure that the Regulation 19 documents were complete, it was 

proposed that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) be amended. The 
LDS was a statutory requirement, with the revised timetable shown within 

Appendix 1 to the report. The revised timetable would allow the Council to 
ensure the Regulation 19 document and evidence base was as robust as 
possible, meeting the associated legal requirements and reducing the risk 

of failure at examination of the Local Plan Review (LPR).  
 

Once the Regulation 19 documents had been published, various 
stakeholders and the public would be able to consider whether the 
important tests of soundness and legal compliance had been met. This 

would provide the Council with further information as it proceeded with 
the Local Plan Review. If the Council chose to undertake furth
[...]
e plan 
must be made (adopted) by the Council within 8 weeks. The timetable for referendum, 
and committee consideration, including consideration by Full Council is carefully 

planned to ensure the statutory timetables are met. However, on this occasion, the 
statutory duty will not be met owing to committee cycles and the fact that this is the 

first opportunity for this report to be considered by this Committee. Agreement to 
postpone the decision was gained from Otham Parish Council.   
 

This Committee is asked to consider the result of the referendum, and in accordance 
with the agreed Neighbourhood Planning Protocol, make a recommendation to Full 

Council that Otham Neighbourhood Plan is made (adopted). 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. The result of the referendum held on 8 July 2021 on the Otham Neighbourhood 
Plan be noted. 

2. Council be recommended to make the Otham Neighbourhood Plan. 

13

Agenda Item 14



 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 

Committee 

21 September 2021 

Council 29 September 2021 

14



 

Otham Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 19) 

 
 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities. Section 38(3A) of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

outlines that once a neighbourhood plan is 

approved at referendum it comes into force as 

part of the statutory development plan. This 

means it will assist in the delivery of the 

Council’s four strategic objectives (see section 

3). 

 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

Rob Jarman, 

Head of 
Service or 

Manager 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The report
[...]
mmittee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 
address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 

reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 
are inextricably linked.  

 
Budget Monitoring  

Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 for the services reporting to SPI is 
£0.280m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £0.348m, representing an 
underspend of £0.068m. 
 

Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 was £0.007m against a total budget of 
£0.086m. This budget is forecast to be fully spent by the end of the year.  

 
Performance Monitoring 

83.3% (5 of 6) targetable quarterly key performance indicators reportable to the 

Strategic Planning & Infrastructure Committee achieved their Quarter 1 target.  
 

  

21

Agenda Item 15



 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

30th June 2021. 
 

 

This report makes the following Recommendations to the Committee: 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2021/22, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 be noted; and 
 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2021/22, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning & Infrastructure Committee 

 

21 September 2021 

22



 

1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2021/22 

 

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity against the 

revenue budget and other
[...]

40



3 

 
Updates from 2020/21 

 
The annual outturns for 2020/21 were unavailable for two KPIs when reporting last quarter: 

‘Affordable homes as a percentage of all new homes’, and ‘Net additional homes 
provided (NI 154)’. This information is now available and provided below, with both 
indicators exceeding their annual targets.  

 

Performance Indicator 

Annual KPI 2020/21 

Value Target Status 

Short 

Trend 

(vs 

19/20) 

Long 

Trend 

(vs 

18/19) 

Affordable homes as a percentage 

of all new homes  
25.26% 20%    

New additional homes provided (NI 
154)  

1354 883    

 

 
 

41



 

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE  

21 September 

2021 

 

Recovery and Renewal Actions 

 

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee  

Lead Head of Service Alison Broom, Chief Executive  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy 
Communications and Governance 

William Cornall, Director of Regeneration and 
Place  

Anna Collier, Corporate Insight, Communities 

and Governance Manager 

 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

This report details proposed actions for recovery and renewal from the COVID-19 

public health emergency that relate to Strategic Planning and Infrastructure  
Committee’s terms of reference. The actions at Appendix A have been developed 

following Councillor and Officer input, including briefings, workshops and formal 
debate at a previous Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Discussion and Recommendation: For the Committee to provide feedback along with 
other committees for consideration at the next Policy and Resources Committee 

meeting in October. 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. Consider the actions at appendix A and agree feedback to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for consideration on 20 October 2021. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Ho
[...]
ocussed around matters pertaining to 

the achievement of high quality development which contributes to sustainability at a 
number of levels and makes a significant contribution to the biodiversity and climate 
change agenda. When completed, the DPD will be brought to this Committee for 

adoption under the normal process. 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee authorises Officers to procure and contract for the 
preparation of a Design and Sustainability Development Plan Document to be 
adopted as part of the Development Plan.    

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
Committee  

21st September 2021 

111

Agenda Item 18



 

Maidstone Design and Sustainability Development Plan 
Document 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The Design and Sustainability DPD will 

contribute directly to the Homes and 

Communities and Safe, Green and Clean 

priorities through the provision of policies 

which will enable the Council to require higher 

quality developments in a manner which will 

maximise design, sustainability and the 

establishment of new communities with access 

to high quality formal and informal open 

spaces.  

PC 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

A specific focus of the DPD proposed in this 
report will be the achievement of improved 

levels of bio-diversity net gain, with better 
quality natural and semi-natural open spaces. 
The provision of better quality open spaces 

within new developments and open spaces 
linking developments will contribute to 

reduction of health inequalities through 
encouragement of walk
[...]
n is on course to take place as planned, in 

accordance with the approved Local Development Scheme. 
 

1.4 The Regulation 19 consultation will be on the ‘draft for submission’ version 

of the Local Plan Review documents. These documents are now being 
finalised and are the documents that the Local Planning Authority intend to 

subsequently submit to the Secretary of State for Housing Communities and 
Local Government, in order that an Inspector may be appointed to 
independently examine the proposals.  

 
1.5 The majority of new technical evidence is also being finalised. In 

conjunction with already published evidence, this will help to support the 
Local Plan Review proposals. The latest evidence will be published with the 
proposed draft for submission documents in order that this committee may 

consider these concurrently. Having considered the draft for submission 
documents and evidence, the committee may then choose whether to make 

a recommendation to Full Council to undertake the Regulation 19 public 
consultation. 
 

1.6 The report on the Local Plan Review Regulation 19 documents and latest 
evidence base is on course to be brought to this committee on 4th October 

2021 and then to Full Council on 6th October 2021. 
 
 

 

3. RISK 
 

3.1 This report is presented for information only has no direct risk management 
implications. Risks associated with the LPR are dealt with through the usual 
operational framework and have been previously reported. 

 
 

 
 

4. REPORT APPENDICES 

119



 

 

• None 

 

 
 

120


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 July 2021
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	13 Reports of Outside Bodies
	14 Otham Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 19)
	15 1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Financial Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Update

	16 Recovery and Renewal Actions
	Appendix A Recovery and Renewal Actions

	17 Housing Land Supply Position 2021
	Appendix 1 Itemised compl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 

2021 
 
Present:  Councillors Clark, Cooper (Chairman), Garten, 

Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, Russell, Spooner and 
Springett 

 
Also Present: Councillor J Sams 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

43. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
44. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

45. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor J Sams was present as a Visiting Member for Item 19 – Local 
Plan Review Update.  
 

46. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

47. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillors Clark, Garten, Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, Russell, Spooner 

and Springett stated that they had been lobbied on the following items:  
 

• Housing Land Supply Position 2021 

• Local Plan Review Update 
• Maidstone Design and Sustainability Development Plan Document 

 
48. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

 
 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 6 October 2021 



 

 2  

49. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2021  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
50. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

There were no petitions.  
 

51. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
52. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
  

53. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement stated that a report on 
Flood Risk Alleviation works would be presented to the Committee at its 

12 October 2021 meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
54. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman stated that Item 19 – Local Plan Review Update would be 
taken before Item 13 – Reports of Outside Bodies to accommodate the 

public speaker in attendance.  
 

55. LOCAL PLAN REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Prior to the report’s introduction, Councillor Peter Coulling addressed the 

Committee on behalf of the Coordinating Team, Maidstone KALC.  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report, referencing the 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) as agreed by the Committee in July 
2021, which provided for a public consultation on the Regulation 19 ‘draft 

for submission’ documents in October 2021.  
 

The statutory regulations concerning the Local Plan Review (LPR) were 
highlighted, with the public consultation to take place over the minimum 
6-week period. The Committee would consider the responses received 

before the Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ documents were submitted 
to the Secretary of State.  

 
The importance of the accompanying evidence base was reiterated, as 
some of these documents were already publicly available, for example as 

shown from the Committee’s consideration of the Regulation 18 Preferred 
Approaches stage of the LPR. These had been updated where necessary, 



 

 3  

with further evidence such as various technical studies and Statements of 
Common Ground, to be presented to the Committee at its next meeting.  

 
In referencing the previously agreed protocol for Duty to Cooperate (DtC) 

processes, the Committee strongly felt that there should not be any 
exempt papers at its next meeting due to the level of public interest.  
 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance advised that the 
decision of whether any report is exempt at publication rested with the 

proper officer, alongside the importance of following the processes in 
place for considering such reports. The rules surrounding exempt papers, 
including draft papers, were briefly outlined.  

 
The Committee reiterated its preference for publicly accessible papers at 

the point of publication.   
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The report be noted; and  

 
2. The Statements of Common Ground be made publicly available for 

the 4 October 2021 meeting of the Committee, subject to approval 
by the Proper Officer and Legal Officer.  

 

56. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Reports of Outside Bodies be noted. 
 

57. OTHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (REGULATION 19)  

 
The Planning Policy Officer introduced the report and highlighted that the 

Otham Neighbourhood Plan had been subject to referendum on the 8 July 
2021; 98.8% of the votes received were in favour of the plan.  
 

In accordance with the agreed Neighbourhood Planning Protocol, it was 
proposed that a recommendation be made to full Council.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The result of the referendum held on 8 July 2021 on the Otham 
Neighbourhood Plan be noted; and  

 
2. Council be recommended to make the Otham Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

58. 1ST QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT  

 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the 
financial update of the report, noting that there had been a positive 

variance generated through Planning fees but that parking income had 
been lower than expected. As a result, an underspend of £78,000 was 

projected for the remainder of the financial year.  



 

 4  

 
The Corporate Insight, Communities and Governance Manager introduced 

the performance update of the report. One Key Performance Indicator 
(KPI) had missed the target by more than 10%; Percentage of Priority 2 

Planning Enforcement Cases. It was noted that the workload for the 
enforcement team had increased over the past 12 months, with two 
officers recruited in May 2021 in response. The good performance of the 

remaining KPIs was highlighted.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Planning and Development 
confirmed that the two additional officers had provided adequate resource 
for the enforcement team. Since 1 July 2021 the performance on Priority 

2 cases had risen by 86%.  An enforcement case was deemed closed once 
the appropriate actions had been taken, which depended heavily on the 

nature and severity of the perceived breach.  
 
The Committee questioned the method used to calculated whether a case 

remained open or was closed, due to the actions of and the time taken by 
the relevant parties in resolving the issue and the associated impact on 

public perception. The definition of the KPI would be circulated to the 
Committee.  

 
The Committee were informed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
would be discussing the progression of enforcement cases with the Head 

of Planning and Development in the near future.  
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2021/22, 

including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 
position, where significant variances have been identified, be noted;  

 
2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 1, be noted; and  

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2021/22, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 

significant issues have been identified, be noted.  
 

59. RECOVERY AND RENEWAL ACTIONS  

 
The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance introduced the 

report, referencing the £860,000 in central government funding to 
respond to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Recovery and Renewal Action Plan 
had been developed through a series of Member Briefings and 

consultations, followed by its consideration at the Policy and Resources 
Committee in July 2021.  

 
The Council’s other Service Committees had been asked to review the 
actions within their remit, with the feedback provided to be presented at 

the October 2021 Policy and Resources Committee Meeting.  
 



 

 5  

Appendix A to the report outlined the actions proposed, which focused on 
providing additional resources within planning related services.  

 
In response to questions, the Head of Planning and Development stated 

that the resources for the ‘Heritage and Landscape’ action could, partly, 
provide for improved facilities, such as an improved digitised database for 
Tree Protection Orders (TPO) to improve productivity. However, a request 

was made for the Council’s website to be more easily accessible for those 
wishing to research TPOs, alongside prioritisation for recruiting additional 

staff members where required.   
 
It was stated that the actions proposed would allow for greater resilience 

within the service moving forward and the Committee expressed support 
for the actions proposed.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The actions at Appendix A to be report be considered; and  
 

2. The support for the actions as proposed at Appendix A to the report 
be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee for 

consideration on 20 October 2021.  
 

60. HOUSING LAND SUPPLY POSITION 2021  

 
The Senior Planner introduced the report, stating that 1354 dwellings had 

been built within the last year which meant that the Council had now met 
its housing undersupply from previous years.  
 

There had been a small decrease in the delivery of small sites, which was 
currently being attributed to the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (formerly 
known as the MHCLG) had amended the national Housing Delivery Test 

(HDT) for 2021 which reduced the Council’s annual target for that year 
only by 361 dwellings in light of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Council was 

likely to achieve a 166% performance rate on the HDT however.  
 
The Council remained in a robust position by having a 5.6-year housing 

supply against the 5-year Housing Land Supply Test. However, due to the 
current supply constraints on labour and materials being experienced it 

was possible that it may take longer for developers to complete a 
dwelling’s construction. The issue would be monitored.  
 

The Committee expressed support for the value achieved against the 5-
year Housing Land Supply Test.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
 

 
 



 

 6  

61. MAIDSTONE DESIGN AND SUSTAINABILITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT  

 
The Interim Local Plan Review Director introduced the report and 

referenced the £140,000 in additional funding provided by the Policy and 
Resources Committee to develop non-spatial policies.  
 

A Design and Sustainability Development Plan Document (DPD) was 
proposed, to reflect and address the issues previously raised by 

Councillors which included the importance of design quality, sustainability 
and biodiversity. Areas that would be least affected by any changes to 
planning, building or environmental regulations at national level would be 

chosen to maximise the DPD’s longevity.  
 

Due to the significant volume of work currently being undertaken by the 
Strategic Planning team, and the requirements of a DPD to fulfil all the 
normal evidence base, consultation and examination conditions of a Local 

Plan Review, together with the importance of achieving value for money, 
the DPD would be commissioned out, most likely to a multi-disciplinary 

consultancy. A two-stage tender process was proposed to provide 
flexibility within the project’s scope, however the public consultations 

required would be managed directly by the Council and would be 
presented to the Committee for approval at a later date. It was hoped that 
the DPD would be adopted in 2024.  

 
In response to questions, the Interim Local Plan Review Director and the 

Head of Planning and Development stressed the importance of providing a 
strong evidence base for any proposed policies that would guide 
development principles across the Borough. The Committee supported the 

proposed DPD and felt that all Councillors should be able to contribute to 
its scope and development through a series of Member workshops.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. Officers procure and contract for the preparation of a Design and 
Sustainability Development Plan Document to be adopted as part of 

the Development Plan; and  
 

2. An all-Member briefing be arranged before the consultant’s 

appointment; followed by a series of briefings as the process 
progresses.   

 
62. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 8.26 p.m. 
 


